Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, June 8, 2020 at 7:00 pm in
the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Scott Larson, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt.
Terry Gerber, Principals’ Gabe Devitt and Russ Townsend, Asst. Principal Kent Knudson, Dr. Toso, and
Business Manager Nancy Thompson.

The meeting was called to order and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

J. Otkin moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held May 11, 2020. Aye: all
members

J. Skiles moved, second by S. Larson to approve the agenda as presented. Aye: all members
No conflicts of interest were identified.

T. Iverson moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the following consent agenda items: offer and accept the asst.
football contract with Mark Rhead, and the asst. cross country contract with Natalie VanWyhe; accept the
secretary contracts for 2020-21 from Sarah Gustad, Jenelle Sehr, Karen Ulrikson and Carla Warejcka; approve
the open enroliment requests for 2 students from Harrisburg, 1 student from Sioux Falls, 1 student from Brandon
and 1 student from Lennox; and approve the Southeast Area Coop Comprehensive Plan for Special Ed
Services. Aye: all members

S. Larson moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

J. Otkin moved, second by T. Iverson to accept the financial statement for the month of May, 2020. Aye: all
members

Administrative reports were given and included: Kindergarten Assessments to be held July 20 and 21, summer
latchkey is underway, student material check-in was June 2n, and plans are being made for HS Graduation to
be held July 25%. Our application for Special Ed extra-ordinary cost funds has been approved in the amount of
$271,383.

Supt. Gerber informed the board that there would be no special legislative session in June. Our District “Start
Well 2020" Committee has met, we plan to start the new school year on time, with the first day for students
August 19th,

A special meeting of the board will be held Wednesday, June 24, 2020 at 7pm to discuss CoVid19 re-opening
schedules and upcoming school activities.

6/23/20 T. Iverson moved, second by J. Skiles to leave student meals prices for 20-21 the same, K-5 lunch
$2.30 and 6-12 lunch $2.40, all student breakfasts at $1.40, reduced price lunch .40 and reduced price breakfast
.30 cents. Aye: all members

The School board election will be held Tuesday, June 23, in conjunction with the city election, at the Methodist
Church. The Proposed Budget hearing will be conducted July 13, 2020 at 8:00 pm.



The meeting was adjourned. The next regular scheduled meeting of the board will be July 13t at 7:00 pm.

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager

Canton School Dist. 41-1

Bills for Approval — June 2020
General Fund:

A-OK Sanitary

Argus Leader

ARS

Auto.Building Controls
Benders

Bomgaars

Canton Home and Farm
Canton Insurance Agency
Canton School Imprest
Capital One Card
Churchill Manolis & Freeman
City of Canton

Cole Papers

Dauby’s Sports

Elite Business

G&R Controls

Graybar

Halling, Mark

Hillyard

JDs House of Trophies
Matheson-Linweld
McLeod’s Printing

Mid American Energy
Mid American Choice
Papercut

Pitney Bowes

Pump N Pak

Reel Sharp

School Specialty
Sioux Valley News
SiteOne Landscape
SD One Call

Staples

Sturdevants

Tie Office

Vast

Verizon

Xcel Energy

Gross Salaries
Medicare

Social Security
AFLAC

Annuities

Dental Ins.

garbage service

ad for teachers

elem. Roof repairs
fire alarm service

HS drain line cleaned
custodial supplies
custodial

bond

inservice speaker dep., teacher appr.wk

elem. Supplies

attorney services

water & sewer

custodial supplies

nets

copier lease, duplicator use
preventative maintenance agree.
custodial

elem. Counselor dues 19-20
custod. Supplies
band/chorus engraving

ag shop — tanks
election-absentee ballots
natural gas

natural gas

network software renew
postage meter print cartridge
gas

aerify football fields

supplies

proceedings

irrigation repair parts
message fees

forehead no-touch thermometers
vehicle maintenance

on-line tuition

phone service

cell phone service

electrical service

For June

Matching

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Benefit

125.00
625.05
529.99
427.55
179.00
36.06
300.21
245.00
2,295.00
323.24
147.10
1,550.21
78.55
28.00
1,498.97
6,146.41
6.20
134.00
575.29
25.00
32.58
149.97
133.37
3,581.28
425.00
80.74
258.85
1,300.00
396.74
121.65
236.90
6.30
389.94
8.71
1,050.00
482.32
410.02
6,118.47
338,175.57
4,662.28
19,935.19
211.83
1,338.88
477.42



Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance
Vision Ins.

Capital Outlay Fund:
G&R Controls

Green Eggs & Ram
Innovative Office Solutions
Pride Neon Sign Company
Sweetwater

Tessman

Zomer

Special Education Fund:
Canton Home & Farm
Chapman, Sarah
Children’s Care Hospital
Richarz, Sarah

School Specialty

Sioux Falls School Dist.
Southeast Area Cooperative
Wheelchair Express
Gross Salaries

Medicare

Social Security

AFLAC

Annuities

Dental Insurance

Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance

Food Service Fund
Culligan

Parent

Thrive

benefit
Matching
Benefit
Benefit
Total

HVAC controls, chem lab fan
Computers and Monitors, MS, HS
office paper shredder

digital display sign deposit

HS chorus Yamaha 88 keyboard/piano
playground mulch

elem. water heater

Total

trans. Supplies
background check reim.
student services (2)
travel, cell phone stipend
supplies

Student service, March, April May
assessments

bal. due from March 10
for June

Matching

Matching

benefit

Benefit

Benefit

Benefit

Matching

Benefit

Total

water softeners
lunch refund
lunches served May
Total

39,461.30
19,252.04
79.43

40.41

$ 454,250.87

1,405.00
81,122.65
1,103.99
18,987.50
3,765.39
1,100.00
1,021.13
108,505.66

7.59
43.25
8,727.00
251.81
56.07
3,584.79
8,790.80
160.00
74,063.86
1,018.35
4,354.20
275.20
200.00
334.24
8,268.00
4,133.35
73.24

$ 114,341.75

60.00
29.50
2071.27
2,160.77



