The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, June 8, 2020 at 7:00 pm in the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Scott Larson, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Terry Gerber, Principals' Gabe Devitt and Russ Townsend, Asst. Principal Kent Knudson, Dr. Toso, and Business Manager Nancy Thompson.

The meeting was called to order and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

J. Otkin moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held May 11, 2020. Aye: all members

J. Skiles moved, second by S. Larson to approve the agenda as presented. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.

T. Iverson moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the following consent agenda items: offer and accept the asst. football contract with Mark Rhead, and the asst. cross country contract with Natalie VanWyhe; accept the secretary contracts for 2020-21 from Sarah Gustad, Jenelle Sehr, Karen Ulrikson and Carla Warejcka; approve the open enrollment requests for 2 students from Harrisburg, 1 student from Sioux Falls, 1 student from Brandon and 1 student from Lennox; and approve the Southeast Area Coop Comprehensive Plan for Special Ed Services. Aye: all members

S. Larson moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

J. Otkin moved, second by T. Iverson to accept the financial statement for the month of May, 2020. Aye: all members

Administrative reports were given and included: Kindergarten Assessments to be held July 20 and 21, summer latchkey is underway, student material check-in was June 2nd, and plans are being made for HS Graduation to be held July 25th. Our application for Special Ed extra-ordinary cost funds has been approved in the amount of \$271,383.

Supt. Gerber informed the board that there would be no special legislative session in June. Our District "Start Well 2020" Committee has met, we plan to start the new school year on time, with the first day for students August 19th.

A special meeting of the board will be held Wednesday, June 24, 2020 at 7pm to discuss CoVid19 re-opening schedules and upcoming school activities.

<u>6/23/20</u> T. Iverson moved, second by J. Skiles to leave student meals prices for 20-21 the same, K-5 lunch \$2.30 and 6-12 lunch \$2.40, all student breakfasts at \$1.40, reduced price lunch .40 and reduced price breakfast .30 cents. Aye: all members

The School board election will be held Tuesday, June 23rd, in conjunction with the city election, at the Methodist Church. The Proposed Budget hearing will be conducted July 13, 2020 at 8:00 pm.

The meeting was adjourned. The next regular scheduled meeting of the board will be July 13th at 7:00 pm.

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager Canton School Dist. 41-1

Bills for Approval – June 2020 General Fund:

General Fund:		
A-OK Sanitary	garbage service	125.00
Argus Leader	ad for teachers	625.05
ARS	elem. Roof repairs	529.99
Auto.Building Controls	fire alarm service	427.55
Benders	HS drain line cleaned	179.00
Bomgaars	custodial supplies	36.06
Canton Home and Farm	custodial	300.21
Canton Insurance Agency	bond	245.00
Canton School Imprest	inservice speaker dep., teacher appr.wk	2,295.00
Capital One Card	elem. Supplies	323.24
Churchill Manolis & Freeman	attorney services	147.10
City of Canton	water & sewer	1,550.21
Cole Papers	custodial supplies	78.55
Dauby's Sports	nets	28.00
Elite Business	copier lease, duplicator use	1,498.97
G&R Controls	preventative maintenance agree.	6,146.41
Graybar	custodial	6.20
Halling, Mark	elem. Counselor dues 19-20	134.00
Hillyard	custod. Supplies	575.29
JDs House of Trophies	band/chorus engraving	25.00
Matheson-Linweld	ag shop – tanks	32.58
McLeod's Printing	election-absentee ballots	149.97
Mid American Energy	natural gas	133.37
Mid American Choice	natural gas	3,581.28
Papercut	network software renew	425.00
Pitney Bowes	postage meter print cartridge	80.74
Pump N Pak	gas	258.85
Reel Sharp	aerify football fields	1,300.00
School Specialty	supplies	396.74
Sioux Valley News	proceedings	121.65
SiteOne Landscape	irrigation repair parts	236.90
SD One Call	message fees	6.30
Staples	forehead no-touch thermometers	389.94
Sturdevants	vehicle maintenance	8.71
Tie Office	on-line tuition	1,050.00
Vast	phone service	482.32
Verizon	cell phone service	410.02
Xcel Energy	electrical service	6,118.47
Gross Salaries	For June	338,175.57
Medicare	Matching	4,662.28
Social Security	Matching	19,935.19
AFLAC	Benefit	211.83
Annuities	Benefit	1,338.88
Dental Ins.	Benefit	477.42

Health Insurance	benefit	39,461.30
Retirement	Matching	19,252.04
Life Insurance	Benefit	79.43
Vision Ins.	Benefit	40.41
	Total	\$ 454,250.87
Capital Outlay Fund:		
G&R Controls	HVAC controls, chem lab fan	1,405.00
Green Eggs & Ram	Computers and Monitors, MS, HS	81,122.65
Innovative Office Solutions	office paper shredder	1,103.99
Pride Neon Sign Company	digital display sign deposit	18,987.50
Sweetwater	HS chorus Yamaha 88 keyboard/piano	3,765.39
Tessman	playground mulch	1,100.00
Zomer	elem. water heater	1,021.13
	Total	108,505.66
Special Education Fund:		,
Canton Home & Farm	trans. Supplies	7.59
Chapman, Sarah	background check reim.	43.25
Children's Care Hospital	student services (2)	8,727.00
Richarz, Sarah	travel, cell phone stipend	251.81
School Specialty	supplies	56.07
Sioux Falls School Dist.	Student service, March, April May	3,584.79
Southeast Area Cooperative	assessments	8,790.80
Wheelchair Express	bal. due from March 10	160.00
Gross Salaries	for June	74,063.86
Medicare	Matching	1,018.35
Social Security	Matching	4,354.20
AFLAC	benefit	275.20
Annuities	Benefit	200.00
Dental Insurance	Benefit	334.24
Health Insurance	Benefit	8,268.00
Retirement	Matching	4,133.35
Life Insurance	Benefit	73.24
	Total	\$ 114,3 <u>41.75</u>
Food Service Fund		. , -
Culligan	water softeners	60.00
Parent	lunch refund	29.50
Thrive	lunches served May	2071.27
	Total	2,160.77
		·